

No. 16-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

F. PAUL BLAND
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

March 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Applying the <i>American Pipe</i> rule to claims subject to 15 U.S.C. § 77m would not modify substantive rights in violation of the Rules Enabling Act.	5
A. This Court should not distinguish limitations and “repose” periods for Rules Enabling Act purposes.	7
B. The <i>American Pipe</i> rule does not modify substantive rights.	11
II. Not applying <i>American Pipe</i> would make class members’ right to recover dependent on class certification and substantially impair the due- process protection provided by the right to opt out of a class action seeking monetary relief.	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 16, 19, 20
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	15
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	1
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	3, 4, 5, 16, 17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1
<i>Datskow v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1298 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)</i>	18
<i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co., 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004)</i>	17
<i>Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965)</i>	13
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bur., Inc., 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)</i>	19
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc., 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999)</i>	19
<i>Joseph v. Wiles, 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	17
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig., 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)</i>	19
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991)</i>	9, 10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)</i>	18
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp., 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)</i>	1
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree, 326 U.S. 438 (1946)</i>	6
<i>Molski v. Gleich, 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	19
<i>Morse v. Elmira Country Club, 752 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1984)</i>	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)</i>	16, 19

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	16
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1515, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	2, 8
<i>Realmonde v. Reeves</i> , 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	1, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	1, 6, 16
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	16
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	1, 6, 7, 14
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7, 16, 20

<i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987).....	12, 13
---	--------

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 77k	9
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	9
15 U.S.C. § 77m	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 17, 20
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(1)	2
Rule 23(b)(2)	2
Rule 23(b)(3)	2, 16, 20
Rule 23(c)(2)	17
Rule 23(e)(4)	20

Other:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes....	19, 20
